
City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date : 5/11/2021  

Department HUMAN RESOURCES Amount  
Item Key 10644 Account 

#
 

Subject RESOLUTION 2021-XX APPROVING THE CITY MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
EVALUATION AND SALARY INCREASE FOR FY 2022

Presenter : Renina Fuller, Human Resources Director

Background : 
The City Manager’s anniversary day was April 8, 2021. Ms. Fuller began the evaluation process 
in March 2021 with the understanding every other year is a comprehensive evaluation. 
Therefore, the April 2021 evaluation would be condensed. The information for the 2021 
evaluation was taken from International City/County Management Association (ICMA) and 
Florida League of Cities.  The evaluations and summary of the results are attached to this 
agenda item.  The results were based on the following values:

Rating                           Score
Unsatisfactory                   1
Improvement Needed       2
Meets Expectations          3
Exceeds Expectations      4
Outstanding                      5

The tabulated score, which is attached, resulted in an overall value of 3.84 or just above 
midway between “meets expectations” and “exceeds expectations.”

For informational purposes, City staff received an annual cost of living adjustment of 3% in 
February 2021, however due to COVID-19, merit increases averaging 3% to reflect 
performance were frozen. Employees who achieved scores higher than “meets expectations” 
could have received up to 5%. 

The Human Resources Director recommends that the City Manager be treated the same as all 
other employees with regard to the annual cost of living adjustment and performance-based 
merit increase.  

Based on the City Council performance evaluation rating of “meets expectations”, the 
recommendation is for a contract amendment that adjusts the City Manager’s salary by the 
same cost of living increase of 3%, as well as provide for the annual merit adjustment of 3%.  
This change will result in an increase of $9,135 to the City Manager’s salary. This would take 
effect May 16, 2021, to coincide with the City Manager’s anniversary date.

Recommended Action :
ADOPT RESOLUTION 2021-XX APPROVING THE CITY MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
EVALUATION AND SALARY INCREASE FOR FY 2022

150



Resolution 2021-___
Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION 2021-_______
CITY MANAGER’S EVALUATION

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE ANNUAL EVALUATION 
AND SALARY REVIEW OF THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY 
OF PALM COAST; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council entered into an Employment Agreement with 

Matthew Morton on March 19, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2019, Matthew Morton began his employment with the 

City of Palm Coast as City Manager of the City of Palm Coast; and

WHEREAS, Section 3 (2) of the Compensation clause calls for annual evaluation 

and salary review of the City Manager on the anniversary date of his hiring; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PALM COAST, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. APPROVING CITY MANAGER PERFORMANCE 

EVALUATION AND SALARY INCREASE. The City Council hereby approves the 

City Manager’s annual performance evaluation and salary increase for FY2022, from 

$152,250.00 to $161,385.00.

SECTION 2.  DATE OF SALARY INCREASE. Said salary increase shall be 

effective May 16, 2021.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.  If any section or portion of a section of this 

Resolution proves to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to 

invalidate or impair the validity, force, or effect of any other section or part of this 

Resolution.

SECTION 4. CONFLICTS.  All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with 

any of the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. IMPLEMENTING ACTIONS.  The Human Resource Director, or 

designee is hereby authorized to take any actions necessary to implement the action taken 

in this Resolution. 

151



Resolution 2021-___
Page 2 of 2

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately 

upon adoption by the City Council.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED at the meeting of the City Council of the City 

of Palm Coast on the 11th day of May 2021. 

CITY OF PALM COAST, FLORIDA

MILISSA HOLLAND, MAYOR
ATTEST:

VIRGINIA A. SMITH, CITY CLERK

152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165


